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ABSTRACT

Aim: In this study aimed to evaluate the knowledge of 4th and 5th grade students of Dicle University Faculty of Medicine and
Dentistry and their approach to first intervention in the face of avulsion, which is the one of the types of dentoalveolar injuries.

Material and Method: 300 students selected by random sampling method among 4th and 5th grade students of Dicle University
Faculty of Medicine and Dentistry. 17 questions and a questionnaire consisting of three parts were applied to the total of three
hundred students from two faculties. The data obtained in this study were analyzed with IBM SPSS 21 package program. While
interpreting the results, 0.05 was used as the significance level.

Results: There is a statistically significant relationship between the faculty and the previous trauma/emergency or first aid
course status (p <0.05). While 34% of the medical school and 86.67% of the dental students had not taken a trauma/emergency
or first aid course before, 66% of the medicine faculty and 13.33% of the dentistry faculty have previously taken a trauma/
emergency or first aid course. There is a statistically significant correlation between gender and previous trauma/emergency or
first aid course status (p <0.05). While 76.64% of women and 51.3% of men had not taken traum /emergency or first aid courses
before; 23.36% of women and 48.7% of men have previously received a trauma/emergency or first aid course.

Conclusion: According to this study, it is thought that the medical and dental faculty students who came to the clinical stage of
their education had insufficient knowledge about dental trauma, so it would be appropriate to provide dental health information
with more comprehensive and understandable way in the education curriculum of the faculties. It will be appropriate to give
interdisciplinary seminars, case presentations and lectures on practical emergency response on dental trauma.
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INTRODUCTION

Dentoalveolar injuries are considered among the
more common traumas, especially in children (1). A
literature review from 1995 to 2007 shows that the rates
of traumatic dental injury in deciduous and permanent
teeth are high worldwide (2). Statistics obtained through
independent studies planned in various countries show
that one fourth of all school children and almost one third
of adults experience trauma related to permanent teeth
(3). Although the most common cause is falling, sports,
collisions, physical leisure activities, striking an object
and traffic accidents are the main causes of traumatic
dental injuries (4-6). Data obtained from clinical studies
show that the permanent upper central teeth are most
frequently affected by dentoalveolar injuries, followed by
the upper lateral teeth (7).
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Among the dentoalveolar traumas, avulsion has the most
severe prognosis. It is defined as the complete separation of
the tooth from the alveolar socket due to trauma and it is
a serious disorder that constitutes 7.6% of traumatic dental
injuries (8). Avulsion is a complicated type of trauma that
affects the periodontal ligaments and alveolar socket as well
as affecting the pulp of the tooth (9). The most common
period of this type of trauma, which can be encountered
regardless of age; It has been recorded in the age range of
8-12 in permanent teeth. The low resistance of periodontal
ligaments against incoming extruding forces is explained
as the most important reason for the frequency in this
age range (10). Following avulsion cases, possible anterior
tooth loss in this age group may cause serious psycho-social
trauma, functional and aesthetic impairment in children
and reduce the quality of life of the individual (11).
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Immediate intervention in avulsion teeth should be done
as soon as possible, because the vitality of the tooth and
the prognosis of the treatment depend on how the avulsed
tooth was handled during first aid and intervention
procedures at the time of the accident (12). The prognosis
of the tooth and the success of the treatment may vary
accordingto the time spentoutside the socketafter trauma,
where and under what conditions the avulsed tooth is
kept, the contamination status, the root development
stage of the tooth, the age and systemic status of the
individual (13). Fast and appropriate emergency response
to avulsion teeth, especially in young children; is very
important in terms of ideal long-term prognosis (14).
The time spent outside the socket is of great importance
for the viability of periodontal ligament cells. Therefore,
the ideal emergency response; replanting the avulse into
the female socket as soon as possible in the correct form
and angle (15). Another issue critical to the vitality of
periodontal ligament cells is the environment in which
the avulsed tooth is transplanted for treatment. In order
to prevent dehydration of the periodontal ligaments, it
should be transplanted with solutions such as saline, milk
and saliva with appropriate osmolarity and correct pH
value (16). In up-to-date research on suitable transport
solutions, HBSS (Hank's Balanced Salt Solution); It
has been reported that periodontal ligament cells are
viable for up to 72 hours with ideal pH and appropriate
osmolarity, and it is the ideal transport solution that can
be used due to these properties (17). Studies on solutions
containing current herbal medicaments such as propolis,
coconut water and mulberry juice also take place in the
literature. Yet, although no evidence of use in Turkey,
kits designed specifically for the transport of foreign
origin research (Dentosafe®, Dentosaf GmbH, Medica,
Iserlohn, Germany; EMT Tooth Saveur, I smartpractice.
co, Phoenix, AZ, USA) is used and that special It has
been reported that the kits preserve cell viability for
up to 48 hours and then functional improvement is
observed in the teeth (18). Although the milk teeth can
be replanted like permanent teeth; In practice, it is not
preferred frequently due to the possibility of damage to
the permanent tooth germ.

When it comes to the replantation stage in the treatment
of avulsed teeth, it is first necessary to remove the
foreign materials on the root surface and the blood
clot in the socket by washing with water, serum or
sterile saline without applying pressure. Following
replantation, it should be fixed with a flexible splint
for 2 weeks; Afterwards, the patient should be given
tetanus vaccine for prophylaxis and systemic antibiotic
treatment should be initiated (19, 20, 21). In avulsion
teeth that have completed root development, root
canal treatment should be started within 2 weeks after
replantation (22).
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In teeth with unclosed apex brought in short time
and suitable storage conditions; In order to allow
revascularization, root canal treatment should not be
performed at the first stage, and in case of clinical infection,
necrosis or pathological resorption, apexification should be
initiated (23). In addition, systemic antibiotics and tetanus
vaccine should be administered to the patient (20,21).

In studies conducted in many different countries, the
level of awareness and knowledge of dental trauma,
especially avulsion, of dentists and non-dentists
have been questioned. These studies; Primary school
teachers, especially parents, focused on occupational
groups that frequently interact with children, such as
school nurses, and showed that these groups' awareness
and knowledge about dental traumas were insufficient
(24-27). Although primary school teachers and parents
frequently encounter avulsion, health professionals
who intervene and treat avulsion teeth are dentists
or emergency service workers. In a similar study
conducted in Chile, it was reported that the first place
to intervene in traumatic dental injury cases was the
hospital emergency services due to the fact that dental
clinics working during working hours are not accessible
outside of working hours (28). For this reason, it is of
critical importance to evaluate the knowledge level
and approach of medical physicians who are likely to
be applied for the first time in trauma cases. The aim
of this study is; To determine the knowledge levels and
approaches of the students of Dicle University Faculty of
Medicine and Dentistry about traumatic dental injuries.

MATERIAL AND METHOD

Ethical approval of the study was obtained from Dicle
University Faculty of Dentistry Ethics Committee (Date:
27.11.2019, Decision No: 2019/48). All procedures
were carried out in accordance with the ethical rules
and the principles of the Declaration of Helsinki.

4th and 5% grade students who continue their
education at Dicle University Faculty of Medicine and
Dentistry during the 2019-2020 academic year were
included in the study. While 150 of the participating
students were chosen from the medicine faculty; 150
of them were chosen from the dentistry faculty. Before
the questionnaires were applied, the purpose and scope
of the study were explained to the participants and their
informed consents were obtained; Surveys were then
distributed. Data collection forms were distributed to
participants who accepted the study and were asked
to answer them. The data collection form consists of
17 questions and 3 parts, whose validity and reliability
have been tested and used in a similar study published
in the literature on the level of knowledge and awareness
in the emergency treatment of dental injuries. In the
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first part, the personal information of the participant
student was questioned, in the second part, his personal
experiences in the face of the situation, and in the third
part, his attitudes towards avulsion. The questionnaires
were filled out and delivered to us on the same day.
In the study, one-to-one face-to-face interview
technique was applied. Each participant answered
the questionnaire separately. The data obtained in
this study were analyzed with IBM SPSS 21 package
program. While examining the relationships between
groups of nominal variables, Chi-Square analysis was
applied. Fisher's Exact Test was used in cases where the
expected values in the cells in 2x2 tables did not have
sufficient volume, and Pearson's Chi-Square analysis
was applied with the help of Monte Carlo Simulation
in RxC tables. While interpreting the results, 0.05 was
used as the significance level; It was stated that there is
a significant relationship when p <0.05, and there is no
significant relationship when p> 0.05.

RESULTS

Theratesregarding gender, faculty and class information
of the participants included in the study are shown in
Graph 1 and 2 below.

GENDER

= Woman = Man

Graph 1. Gender distribution plot
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Graph 2. Distribution of regarding grade levels in faculties

The rate of those who previously received trauma/
emergency or first aid course was 39.67%, and the rate
of those who did not take a course was 60.33%. The
rate of those who have seen tooth injury before is 69%.
The rate of those who encounter broken tooth trauma
is 66.67%. The rate of occurrence of traumas as a result
of falling is 42.51%. Participants in the study stated
that when such a situation is encountered, the most
appropriate approach is to stop the bleeding at 42% and
search for the tooth.

The appropriate time to get professional help is 39%
30 minutes. As stated within. The first place to apply
for treatment was stated as the faculty of dentistry at
a rate of 39.67%. It is stated that if the dislocated tooth
is dirty, it will be cleaned by keeping it under tap water
for a few seconds without rubbing 56.33%. It has been
stated that the dislocated tooth will be held by 68% of
its visible surface and will be preserved in 28.67% milk
environment. The rate of those who can replace the
tooth that has been displaced is 45.67%. It is important
that 82% of the tooth that comes out is a milk tooth.
The rate of those who can distinguish between milk
teeth and permanent teeth is 69%. It was stated that
88.33% of the milk tooth should not be replaced when
it is dislodged

The data obtained in 6 of the questions included in
the questionnaire gave statistically significant results
with the gender variable (p <0.05). While 76.6% of the
female participants reported that they had received a
trauma/emergency or first aid course before, 51.3%
of the male participants reported that they took this
course. While 61.7% of women answered "yes" to the
question in which the condition of seeing tooth injury
was questioned before, this rate was reported as 73.1%
for men. While the rate of female participants who
stated that the trauma occurred as a result of falling was
57.6%, the rate of male participants remained at 35.5%.
50.5% of women and 33.7% of men stated that the first
place to apply for treatment is the faculty of dentistry.
While 43% of the women gave the appropriate answer
to the question of the environment where the removed
tooth will be preserved, the same response rate for men
remained at 20.8%. 78.5% of the female participants
stated that they could distinguish between the milk
female and the permanent female, while 63.8% of the
male participants stated that they could distinguish
them.

Considering the faculty variable, the data obtained from
13 questions were found to be statistically significant.
66% of medical faculty students answered "yes" to the
question of "Have you ever taken a trauma/emergency
or first aid course?", While this rate remained at 13.3%
for dental students. While 74.5% of medical faculty

209



Glimiis et al. Evaluation of knowledge levels about dental trauma (avulsion)

] Health Sci Med 2022; 5(1): 207-215

students and 57.7% of dental students faced with
broken teeth trauma, 36.3% of medical students and
49.5% of dental students stated that trauma occurred
as a result of falling. 57.3% of the medical faculty stated
that the most appropriate approach when faced with
such a situation is to stop the bleeding and search for
the tooth, while this rate remained at 26.7% in the
dental faculty. 29.33% of the Faculty of Medicine and
48.67% of the Faculty of Dentistry, 30 minutes of the
appropriate time to get professional help. stated that it
was inside. While 30.7% of the participants from the

medical faculty chose the faculty of dentistry as the first
place to apply for treatment, this rate was reported as
48.7% for the participants from the Faculty of dentistry.

In the case that the tooth that comes out is dirty; 36% of
the medical faculty and 76.7% of the dentistry faculty
stated that they would keep it under tap water for a few
seconds without scrubbing, while 59.3% of the medical
faculty students and 76.7% of the dentistry students
stated that the displaced tooth was correct. While 52%
of the dentistry faculty gave the answer to the question

Table 1. Analysis results of the relationship between gender and variables

Gender .
Ki-kare tests
Women Man Total
n % n % n % Ki-kare P
Have you ever taken a trauma/emergencies or first aid course? 18.47 0.001
Yes 25 23.36 94 48.7 116 39.67
No 82 76.64 99 51.3 181 60.33
Total 107 100 193 100 300 100
Have you ever seen a dental injury before? 4.164 0.041
Yes 66 61.68 141 73.06 207 69
No 41 38.32 52 26.94 93 31
Total 107 100 193 100 300 100
What kind of trauma did you encounter? * 1
Broken tooth 44 66.67 94 66.67 138 66.67
Barely displaced tooth in the mouth 6 9.09 13 9.22 19 9.18
Totth out of its socket 15 22.73 33 234 48 23.19
Other 1 1.52 1 0.71 2 0.97
Total 66 100 141 100 207 100
State the reason for the trauma * 0.003
Sports accident result 10 15.15 51 36.17 61 29.47
Violence (fighting, child abuse) 10 15.15 31 21.99 41 19.81
Fall result 38 57.58 50 35.46 88 42.51
As a result of a traffic accident 6 9.09 8 5.67 14 6.76
Other 2 3.03 1 0.71 3 1.45
Total 66 100 141 100 207 100
What would be the most appropriate approach if you encounter such a situtation? 7.368 0.061
Stop bleeding 24 22.43 52 26.94 76 25.33
Stopping bleeding and looking for a tooth 38 35.51 88 45.6 126 42
Calling the female and calling for help 12 11.21 18 9.33 30 10
f:;f:gﬁlggt%’er Ctgseuzfl‘t‘;asl‘zoa(‘:ti aftepfindingit 33 30.84 35 18.13 68 22.67
Total 107 100 193 100 300 100
How long do you think it is appropriate to seek professional help? 5.628 0.229
Now 20 18.69 35 18.13 55 18.33
In 30 minutes 49 45.79 68 35.23 117 39
In a few hours 30 28.06 66 34.2 96 32
Within the first 24 hours 6 5.61 22 11.4 28 9.33
No need for professional help 2 1.87 2 1.04 4 1.33
Total 107 100 193 100 300 100
Where would you go to first place for treatment? 22.058 0.001
No treatment needed 2 1.87 1 0.52 3 1
Any hospital 17 15.89 54 27.98 71 23.67
Faculty of dentistry 54 50.47 65 33.68 119 39.67
Dentist's office 21 19.63 20 10.36 41 13.67
Oral and dental health center 13 12.15 53 27.46 66 22
Total 107 100 193 100 300 100
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of the environment in which the removed tooth will be
preserved, this rate was calculated as only 5.3% in the
medical faculty. While 15.3% of the medical faculty and
76% of the dentistry faculty stated that they can replace
the tooth that has been displaced, 74% of the medical
school and 90% of the dentistry faculty stated that it is
important that the tooth is a milk tooth. While 99.33%
of the dentistry faculty answered yes to the question
we question the distinction between primary teeth
and permanent teeth, this rate remained at 38.7% in
the medical faculty. When the milk tooth is displaced,
95.3% of the medical school and 81.3% of the dentistry
faculty think that the tooth should be replaced.

Statistically significant data were obtained on the
class variable in 8 questions in the content of the
questionnaire. While 75.3% of the 4t grade students
and 61.6% of the 5% graders reported having a tooth
injury before, 50.8% of the 4t® grade students and 30.6%

of the 5% grade students reported trauma as a result of
falling. In case of tooth dislocation, 31.5% of 4th grade
students answered the question of the most appropriate
approach to stop bleeding and search for the tooth,
while the rate for 5t grade students was calculated as
54.35%. 40.1% of 4h grade students and 37.7% of 5%
grade students are eligible for professional help. While
the rate of 4t grade students who think that the place
to apply for treatment is dentistry, 48.8%, the rate of 5t
grade students remained at 29%. 59.3% of the 4th grade
and 52.9% of those in the 5% grade, to the question
asked about the cleanliness of the dislodged tooth if it
is dirty, answered that if the removed tooth is dirty, it
will keep it under tap water for a few seconds without
rubbing. While 78.4% of the displaced females in the
4th grade stated that 55.8% of the 5% grade students
would hold the visible surface, the displaced females
were replaced by 46.9% of the 4t grade and 63% of the
5th grade students.

Table 2. Analysis results of the relationship between the faculties and the variables

Faculty .
Medicine Dentsitry Total Kikare tests
n % n % n % Ki kare P
How do you keep the tooth coming out? 19.658 0.001
From the root zone 11 7.33 17 11.33 28 9.33
From the visible surface 89 59.33 115 76.67 204 68
I don't think it matters 50 33.33 18 12 68 22.67
Total 150 100 150 100 300 100
In which environment do you keep the tooth that has been displaced? 156.843  0.001
Tap water 17 11.33 0 0 17 5.67
Alcohol 11 7.33 3 2 14 4.67
Ice 22 14.67 0 0 22 7.33
Sterile solution 35 23.33 38 25.33 73 24.33
Milk 8 5.33 78 52 86 28.67
In the mouth 4 24 16 30 10
Salive 11 7.33 3 2 14 4.67
Dry environment 8 233 0 0 8 2.67
Other 1 0.67 4 2.67 5 1.67
Don't know 31 20.67 0 0 31 10.33
Total 150 100 150 100 300 100
Con you replace a dislocated tooth? 111.249  0.001
Yes 23 15.33 114 76 137 45.67
No 127 84.67 36 24 163 54.33
Total 150 100 150 100 300 100
Do you think it is important that the tooth that comes out is a milk tooth? 13.008 0.001
Yes 111 74 135 90 246 82
No 39 26 15 10 54 18
Total 150 100 150 100 300 100
Can you distinguish between primary teeth and permanent teeth? 129.048  0.001
Yes 58 38.67 149 99.33 207 69
No 92 61.33 1 0.67 93 31
Total 150 100 150 100 300 100
Should the milk tooth be placed in its place when it comes out? 14.264 0.001
Yes 7 4.67 28 18.67 35 11.67
No 143 95.33 122 81.33 265 88.33
Total 150 100 150 100 300 100
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Table 3. Analysis results on the relationship between classes and variables

Class Ki-kare tests
4th class 5th class Total
n % n % n % Ki-kare P
Have you ever taken a trauma/emergencies or first aid course? 0.286 0.593
Yes 62 38.27 57 41.3 119 39.67
No 100 61.73 81 58.7 181 60.33
Total 162 100 138 100 300 100
Have you ever seen a dental injury before? 6.553 0.01
Yes 122 75.31 85 61.59 207 69
No 40 24.69 53 38.41 93 31
Total 162 100 138 100 300 100
What kind of trauma did you encounter? * 0.543
Broken tooth 84 68.85 54 63.53 138 66.67
Barely displaced tooth in the mouth 10 8.2 9 10.59 19 9.18
Tooth out of its socket 26 21.31 22 25.88 48 23.19
Other 2 1.64 0 0 2 0.97
Total 122 100 85 100 207 100
State the reason for the trauma 20.319 0.001
Sports accident result 27 22.13 34 40 61 29.47
Violence (fighting, child abuse) 18 14.75 23 27.06 41 19.81
Fall result 62 50.82 26 30.59 88 42.51
As a result of a traffic accident 12 9.84 2 2.35 14 6.76
Other 3 2.46 0 0 3 1.45
Total 122 100 85 100 207 100
What would be the most appropriate approach if you encounter such a situtation? 46.173 0.001
Stop bleeding 36 22.22 40 28.99 76 25.33
Stopping bleeding and looking for a tooth 51 31.48 75 54.35 126 42
Calling the female and calling for help 14 8.64 16 11.59 30 10
g brbolole wd st indiglt w7 sy @ ng
Total 162 100 138 100 300 100
How long do you think it is appropriate to seek professional help? 11.186 0.025
Now 38 23.46 17 12.32 55 18.33
In 30 minutes 65 40.12 52 37.68 117 39
In a few hours 48 29.63 48 34.78 96 32
Within the first 24 hours 9 5.56 19 13.77 28 9.33
No need for professional help 2 1.23 2 1.45 4 1.33
Total 162 100 138 100 300 100
Where would you go to first place for treatment? 20.691 0.001
No treatment needed 1 0.62 2 1.45 3 1
Any hospital 33 20.37 38 27.54 71 23.67
Faculty of dentistry 79 48.77 40 28.99 119 39.67
Dentist's office 26 16.05 15 10.87 41 13.67
Oral and dental health center 23 14.2 43 32.16 66 22
Total 162 100 138 100 300 100
DISCUSSION Many researchers from different countries have

conducted surveys to measure the knowledge levels of
various occupational groups about dentoalveolar injuries.
Dentists, medical practitioners and dental hygienists are
the leading profession groups. Considering the age group
encountered, there are studies in which primary school
teachers were also included due to these injuries also
encountered in schools (30,31).

Dentoalveolar injuries, which are the leading oral and
dental health problems encountered in our society; It
can cause anxiety and pain, especially in children. A
mistake that can be made during the correct emergency
intervention and appropriate referral can bring along
psycho-social problems as well as aesthetic problems. In
this sense, dental traumas become one of the serious oral
and dental health problems of childhood (29). There are a limited number of studies in the literature that

measure the knowledge and awareness levels of medical
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and dental faculty students about dentoalveolar injuries
(32). Within the scope of this survey study, it was aimed
to determine the awareness of Dicle University Faculty
of Medicine and Dentistry students about avulsion,
one of the types of dental trauma, and to evaluate their
knowledge level regarding treatment protocols.

While 34% of the medical faculty students and 86.67% of
the dentistry students who participated in our study had
not taken a trauma/emergency or first aid course before;
66% of the medical school and 13.33% of the dentistry
faculty have previously taken a trauma/emergency or
first aid course. Similar research conducted in Nepal;
36% of the students reported that they received training
about traumatic injuries (33). Looking at these rates, it
can be thought that there are deficiencies in the first aid
course and it should be included in the curriculum more.

To the question in which their dental trauma experiences
were investigated, 31% of our participants stated that
they have not encountered tooth injury before. In a
similar study conducted in Malaysia in 2020, 89.4% of
the students; In another similar publication conducted in
Spain in the same year, it was reported that 79% of the
students did not see any dental injuries (32, 34). It can be
concluded that the history of trauma occurs at different
rates regardless of the regions.

Ideal treatment approach for permanent teeth with
avulsion is to ensure the replantation of the relevant tooth
at the accident site as soon as possible as International
Association of Dental Traumatology (IADT)] (35). In
this study, 23.46% of 4th grade participants and 12.32%
of 5th Grade participants think that the appropriate time
to get professional help is immediately. These data are
obtained from De Souza Junior et al. As stated in the
survey study they conducted on dentistry students in
2020, it corresponds with the students' insufficient level
of knowledge about the negative impact of extra alveolar
time (36). In Saudi Arabia, 67.5% of dentistry students
answered the question about the ideal replantation
time of the tooth correctly (37). This ratio is promising
compared to other studies.

In cases where replantation is not possible as soon as
possible, avulsed teeth should be stored in a liquid with
an appropriate pH and osmolarity that can preserve
the viability of periodontal ligament cells (16). In this
study, while 28.67% of the participants stated that it
can be preserved in milk, which is one of the suitable
environments, no statistically significant relationship was
found between the class variable and the environments
where the removed tooth will be kept (p>0.05). In similar
studies, the rates differed according to the classes. In a
similar study conducted in Brazil, it was concluded
that 50% of third grade students and 25% (average

62%) of fourth grade students would use milk as a
storage medium until replantation (35). Another study
conducted with Dentistry students in Santa Catarina
showed that 28.8% of first-year students and 95.45%
(average 62%) of graduating students would use milk
as a storage medium (38). It was found that the values
among dentistry students in Saudi Arabia were higher,
and 77% of the students chose milk as the transport
medium for an avulsed tooth (37). In a similar study
conducted in Japan, it was observed that the values were
lower. 26.4% of the third grade and 57.4% of the sixth
grade of dental students chose fresh milk as the ideal
medium for transplantation (39). Based on these data, it
can be concluded that the answers given about suitable
transport solutions are insufficient.

The question of how to clean an avulsed tooth if it is dirty,
56.33% of our participants stated that it will be cleaned
by keeping it under tap water for a few seconds without
rubbing. According to the 2020 IADT guidelines, this
wash is gentle under saline solution or cold running
water (32). In a similar study conducted in Istanbul in
2015, it was concluded that 79.3% of the students had
sufficient knowledge on this subject (40).

There is a statistically significant relationship between the
question "Can you replace a dislocated tooth?" and the
class variable (p<0.05). 53.09% of the 4th grade students
and 36.96% of the 5th grade students stated that they
can replace the displaced tooth. It has been reported that
75% of the 4th grade students and 68.9% of the 5th grade
students who participated in a similar survey in Malaysia
gave a positive answer to this question (32). These rates
are in parallel with our study.

“When the primary tooth comes out, can you replace
it?” While 11.7% of our participants answered yes to our
question, 88.3% answered no. In another study conducted
in 2014, this question was answered as no at a rate of 86%
(33). The guidelines of the American Academy of Pediatric
Dentistry (AAPD) and the International Society of Dental
Traumatology (IADT) do not recommend replantation of
primary teeth due to the possibility of permanent damage
to the permanent tooth germ (41).

The data obtained in our survey study showed that the
students did not have sufficient first aid knowledge about
dental avulsion and emergency response approaches.
In similar studies, it was reported that the information
about dental injuries of students was quite insufficient
(42,43). In another published study, it was reported that
only 8.1% of medical faculty students had sufficient
knowledge of emergency response to avulsed teeth (44).
In a similar study conducted in Izmir, it was concluded
that the last year medical faculty students had insufficient
knowledge about dental trauma (45).
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CONCLUSION

Oral and dental health is an indispensable element for the
individual's social status as well as individual well-being.
During childhood, which is a very important period, it
is critical to prevent possible dental traumas that may
result in aesthetic loss or to overcome the table with
the least damage possible with urgent and appropriate
intervention in cases encountered.

This survey and literature reviews conducted clearly
show that more comprehensive information about oral
and dental health should be given in the undergraduate
curriculum of the medical schools. Considering the data
obtained in this study, it is thought that the medical and
dental faculty students who came to the clinical stage of
their education had insufficient knowledge about dental
trauma, so it would be appropriate to provide oral and
dental health information in a more comprehensive
and understandable way in the education curriculum
of the faculties. In this training, it will be appropriate
to give interdisciplinary seminars, case presentations
and lectures on practical emergency response on dental
traum.
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